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As I promised, please call if you have any questions.
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100 Rine Street, 10Lh Floor

San Francisco, CA 94111 GEOMATRIX
(4151 434-8400 » FAX (415) 434-1365

February 25, 1999
Project 3095.06

Mr. Ravi Arulanantham

California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

QOakland, California 94612

Ms. Susan Hugo

Alameda County Health Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Addendum to Soil Removal Work Plan
Former Emeryville Warehouse
Emeryville, California

Dear Mr. Arulanantham and Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of Emery Lofts Development Company (Emery Lofis), Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
(Geomatrix) has prepared this addendum to our Soil Removal Work Plan dated 18 January 1999
describing the removal of metals affected soil at the property located at Emerylofts located at 1500
Park Street in Emeryville, California. The excavation is being performed in order to remove soil that
might otherwise require site deed restrictions if left in place.

Previous environmental investigations identified a layer of black sandy fill (black sand)
underlying a narrow strip on the western side of the Emeryville Warehouse and a portion of the
adjacent parcel at 4226 Halleck Street, at a depth of approximately 2.5 feet. The purpose of
this addendum is to expand the area to be excavated to include the parcel located at 4226
Halleck Street in addition to the narrow strip along the west side of the Emeryville Warehouse.
The general description of the work required remains unchanged from that in our 18 January
1999 submittal. The aerial extent of the proposed excavation has been increased to an
approximately 200-foot by 115-foot area.

SCOPE OF WORK

The black sand area is to be excavated to a depth of three feet, with the material removed from the
top two feet stockpiled for backfill and the remaining material removed for disposal. Depending on
staging requirements, the excavation may be conducted in two phases to allow onsite storage of
construction equipment and stockpiling of soil. The excavated area will be backfilled and roller
compacted following removal of the black sand material. Prior to excavation, Geomatrix will contact
Underground Service Alert to clear the excavation area for subsurface utilities.

Before backfilling and compaction, 24 samples of native soil will be collected from the base of the
excavation and 16 samples from the stockpiled overburden for analysis of total metals concentration.

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.

Engineers, Geclogists, and Environmental Scientists
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These samples will be analyzed as 10 four-point composites. The metals to be analyzed include
arsenic, barium, cadmium, copper, lead, and zinc (EPA Method 6010/7000). The analytical results
will be compared with US EPA Region 9 Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRGs) adjusted for
background conditions, or other health-based remediation goals as appropriate. Sixteen samples of
the stockpiled soil will also be collected for analysis of total and leachable metals concentrations (4
four-point composites). Based on the results of stockpile soil analysis, Geomatrix will identify
appropriate disposal alternatives from which Emery Lofts may select.

If you have questions or comments regarding this Work Plan, please contact ¢ither of the
undersigned.

Sincerely yours,
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS, INC.

%@z_/ ZH oo

Brad Job, F2 Tom Graf, PE.
Project Engineer Principal Engineer

BXTEGHji
1ADoc_Safi3000833095 D6 Addendurn to Soil Removal.doc
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GEOMATRIX

MEMORANDUM

TO: File DATE: February 25, 1999
FROM: Brad Job Project: 3095.04

SUBJECT:  Stormwater Inspection of Emerylofts

On 10 February I conducted a stormwater inspection of Emerylofts. I performed a site
walk with Juan of Nibbi Brothers to inspect storm drain protection measures and general
housekeeping. The drain on SW corner of block appears most prone to receiving
sediment discharges. All of the drains on the block have been covered with filter fabric
and surrounded by hay bales. Although these measures seem likely to be effective at
keeping sediment out of the storm drains, it will be important to perform housekeeping on
a regular basis (daily at a minimum) to prevent clogging the drains entirely and causing

flooding.

I also noted that the Halleck Street entrance to staging area needs sweeping and observed
a small area on Park Street where dirt clods need to be removed from street/gutter. A
discharge into Halleck Street from a sump pump in the basement appeared to be
stormwater that has entered the basement during recent rain— not a “non-stormwater

discharge”.

I discussed my findings with Rob Selig of Nibbi Brothers. He indicated that the street is
swept every two weeks and that the sweeper would be there in two days. I expressed my
concerns that although the measures they have implemented will likely be effective for
small runoff events, there is potential for failure or flooding to occur in the event of a
significant rain. Mr. Selig stated that Nibbi Brothers would police the improvements

frequently and assured me that blockage of the drain inlets would be prevented.

\isf3\deptdata\Doc_Safe\30005\3095\memostormwaterinspection.doc

Geomatrix Consultants ¢ 100 Pine Street, San Francisco, CA 94111 + (415) 434-9400
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100 Pine Street, 10th Floor

San Francisco. GA 94111 R % R L GEOMATRIX
(415) 434-8400 » FAX [415) 434-1365 e e 0w

January 18, 1999 W)
Project 3095.06 gg Jui18 PR3

AN R

Mr. Ravi Arulanantham G
California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region V,{ gy V%__v

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 ey
QOakland, California 94612 e o oy

v i

Ms. Susan Hugo _ %mﬂ/‘ &’ 5 7t (%LL‘;Q&L f;j
Alameda County Health Services Agency 4 “Z ;?(f ?{} LA
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 TR oy e
Alameda, California 94502-6577 M
Subject: Soil Removal Work Plan / ; oI !

Former Emeryville Warehouse r s ‘fg o W

Emeryville, California (}tﬁl’ﬁ’L A TLa L} mf :

- 9'/{}/ i ﬁ M.b

Dear Mr. Arulanantham and Ms. Hugo: P ’7,4/1#{?“59 TF

Emery Lofts Development Company (Emery Lofis) to remove metals-affected soil at the property
located at 4226 Halleck Street in Emeryville, California (Site). This excavation is being performed
in order to remove soil that might otherwise require site deed restrictions if left in place.

The site is the former location of the Emeryville Warehouse Company and is in an industrial portion
of Emeryville, California. A portion of the Site was reportedly used for railroad freight loading
and unloading from 1906 until some time before 1975. Subsequent to 1975, the Site was
reportedly used as a material storage and parking area. The former warehouse is the only existing
structure and is currently being renovated for use as a multi-family residence. '

Previous environmental investigations identified a thin (less than 1° thick) layer of black sandy
fill (black sand) underlying a narrow strip on the western side of the Emeryville Warehouse at a
depth of approximately 2.5 feet. Analysis of black sand samples showed elevated
concentrations of arsenic, barium, cadmium, copper, lead, and zinc. Organic constituents were
either not detected or were detected at very low concentrations in the samples. In addition,
groundwater samples showed low (below MCLs) or non-detectable concentrations of metals
and organics.

In 1997 and 1998 Geomatrix personnel conducted additional soil sampling activities at the Site.
Continuous cores were collected from 11 borings using a direct-push technique and 4 test pits were
excavated to better define the vertical extent of the black sand. Geomatrix collected a total of 19
samples from 6 borings and 4 test pits to characterize the distribution of metal concentrations in and
below the black sand. Arsenic, barium, calcium, copper, lead, and zinc were detected in all samples;
however, concentrations appeared to be elevated only in samples containing black sand. The

Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
Engineers, Geologists, and Envirenmental Scientists
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Mr. Ravi Arulanantham

Califomia Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region
January 18, 1999

Page 2

maximum detected concentration of arsenic on the Emery Lofts parcel was 1100 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg). Based on analytical results, it is possible that the black sand may be classified as
a California hazardous waste, but will likely not be classified as a hazardous waste under federal
regulations.

SCOFPE OF WORK

The black sand area is to be excavated to a depth of three feet, with the material removed from the
top two feet stockpiled for backfill and the remaining material removed for disposal. The excavated
area is to be backfilled and compacted following removal of the black sand material. Prior to
excavation, Geomatrix will contact Underground Service Alert to clear the excavation area for
subsurface utilities.

Following backfilling and compaction, 8 samples of native soil will be collected from the base of the
excavation and 4 samples from the stockpiled overburden for analysis of total metals concentration.
These samples will be analyzed as 3 four-point composites. The metals to be analyzed include
arsenic, barium, cadmium, copper, lead, and zinc (EPA Method 6010/7000). The analytical results
will be compared with US EPA Region 9 Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRGs) adjusted for
background conditions, or other health-based remediation goals as appropriate. Sixteen samples of
the stockpiled soil will also be collected for analysis of total metals concentration (4 four-point
composites). Based on the results of stockpile soil analysis, Geomatrix will identify disposal
alternatives from which Emery Lofts may select.

If you have questions.or comments regarding this:Work Plan, please contact either of the
undersigned.

Sincerely yours,
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS, INC.

AN

Brad Job, P.E. Tom (Graf] P.E.
Project Engineer Printipal Engineer
BITEGwji

I\Doc_Save\3095\WorkPlan-Jan98
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100 Pine Street, 10th Flocr &

San Francisco. CA 94111

(4151 4384-8400 » FAX (415) 434.1365 GEOMATRIX
January 22, 1999

Project 3095.05

Mr. Dan McNevin

Emerylofts Development Company
100 Bush Street, 26th Floor

San Francisco, CA 94104

Subject: Storm Water Discharge Warning Notice
Emeryville Warehouse/Emery Lofts
Emeryville, CA

Dear Mr. McNevin:

On 21 January 1999, Ms. Susan Hugo of Alameda County Health Services Agency (ACSA)
notified me via telephone that she had that moring conducted an inspection of the Emery Lofts
area (the site) and was concerned by the lack of winterization at the site. Ms. Hugo stated that
she had observed discharges of sediment-laden storm water into storm drains resulting from
poor housekeeping and lack of storm water controls. She was concerned about potential
impacts to water quality due to surface water runoff, especially in consideration of metals
detected in localized areas of soil at the site.

Ms. Hugo stated that her call should be considered a courtesy notice of a potential violation and
that ACHSA is not the enforcing agency in this matter. It should be noted that, in the recent
past, the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB}) has levied significant penalties in
association with discharges of sediment-laden storm water from construction sites.

On 22 January 1999, as you requested, I inspected the site and observed several areas where
sediment could potentially be discharged into storm drains. Specifically, I noted that measures
should be taken in the following areas to limit mobilization of sediments from the site:

¢ The storm drains in and adjacent to the site (especially on the corner of Park and
Halleck Streets) should be protected using hay bails or sand bags and filter fabric.

e Grading in unpaved areas of the site should be maintained so that storm water runoff
flows to an area where it can collect and settle before ultimately discharging to
storm drains through storm water controls such as hay bails or sand bags and filter
fabric.

e Mud has been tracked onto Halleck Street from the equipment staging area located
on the former UP Parcel. Management measures for this area might include
placement of gravel on surfaces where equipment tires are likely to collect mud,
mandatory cleaning of equipment tires immediately before leaving the staging area,

and/or frequent sweeping of the street in this area.
Geomatrix Consultants, Inc.
Engineers, Geologists, and Enviranmentai Scientists
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Implementation of these measures will reduce the potential for the RWQCB to issue a notice
for this site. Geomatrix would be happy to meet with you and your contractors to discuss any
questions that might exist regarding storm water management measures and their
implementation at the site.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please call me.

Sincerely,
GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS, INC.

f, Mﬂ [N -%fl.—

Brad Job,PE. Tom Graf, P.E.
Project Engineer Principal Engineer
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State of California - California Environmental Protection Agency Department of Toxic Substances Control

COMPLAINT INSPECTION REPORT

I. GENERAL INFORMATION
Company Name: [rident Trucking Company
Facility Address: 53429 Cl%witer Road Havward CA 94546 and 23831 Sakian Road
' aywar

1

Telephone Number: (510) 783-2881
EPA 1D Number: CADQ82484370

Facility Type: Transporter
Regulated Units: none
Waste Streams: varigus

Regulatory Status: Registered by DTSC as hazardous waste hauler until 6/30/99

Inspected by: Susan JunFish

Date of Inspection: No site visit conducted: began investigation on 2/6/98,

Type of Inspection: CEI O Complaint X O&M 3 Focused 3 Limited [
Complaint log# 02-0198-0153 {Attachment O)

Facility Rep.: Mr. Bobbie Senna

Type of Business: T-{az‘?rdous waste hauler, particularly excavated underground storage
tanks.

. CONSENT

Consent given by {(name and title):  n/a: no site visit conducted for Transporter

Hl. NARRATIVE OF OBSERVATIONS/DISCUSSION WITH OPERATOR

During a compliance evaluation inspection at Erickson, Inc. at 265 Parr Boulevard in
Richmond on December 31, 1997 | observed a trident labeled truck leaking substance
from its flat-bed which contained an excavated underground storage tank. Several men
were working to absorb the spill with an absorbent material, ‘Ultrasor.’ | asked the Facility
Manager of Erickson, Mr. Forrester, to provide me with a copy of the documents that came
with the truck. | observed brownish, somewhat viscous material spilled onto the ground and
onto the truck bed which the men were working to cover with the absorbent material
(Attachment P, photos #1, #2). Of additional concern was the evidence of leaking from the
truck bed onto the bar and perhaps mudfiaps that hang behind the rear tires. in addition, |
observed the manner in which the underground storage tank (UST) was covered with a plastic
sheeting. | observed welling of brown liquid in pockets of the folded plastic sheeting near the
floor of the truck. It was clear that the hauler did not take precautions to fully contain potential

DTSC (3/95) Page 1
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leaking from the tank.

Upon my repeated request to see a copy of the manifest, Mr. Forrester brought back a
copy of the manifest from the truck driver but said he could not show me who the generator
was and would not let me see the manifest. Mr. Forrester proceeded to place his hands into
the wet adsorbent, held it to his nose and said it was only water. | informed him that
Department has access to the manifest database and that we are authorized to be informed of
who the generator of a manifest is. Mr. Fbrrester declined to show me the manifest however
stated that the tank came from Emery Lofts Development Company. The hauler was Trident
Transportation Company. | was able to obtain a copy of the manifest from Mr. Sato of
Erickson, Inc. at a later time (Attachment Q) and manifest documentation showing that the
released material and adsorbents were manifested and disposed as hazardous waste.

On February 2, 1997 | left a message for Mr. Dan Nevin of Emery Bay Lofts to ask for a
copy of their operational plan for exhuming UST's and other procedures for coordinating with
transporters. On February 6, 1997 Mr. McNab asked me to contact Mr. Tom Graff of
Geometrics (415) 434-9400, their consultant. | calted Mr. Graff on February 6, and left a
message asking him for the same information.

On February 10, 1998 | contacted Ms. Susan Hugo of the Alameda County Environmental
Health Services (510) 567-6780 and was informed that the County had no jurisdiction of Trident
Trucking Company, and that the County has issued a permit for the Trumpp Brothers
contractors who excavated the UST. On February 11, 1998 | spoke with Mr. Gary Trumpp of
Trumpp Brothers (408) 292-0820. Mr. Trumpp explained that they were contracted by the
Erickson facility in Richmond for the excavation of the tank which also included a hauler.
Erickson apparently coordinated with Trident directly after that.

On February 11, 1998 | contacted Ms. Hugo and asked her what repercussion may be
encountered for holding excavated UST's for a number of days prior to dismantling. She stated
that UST's have been known to explode if they are not properly inerted and this was the first
incident she's seen where a UST was not taken to a TSDF immediately. | asked Ms. Hugo if
Trident Trucking Company was required to have a permit from the County to store UST's.

On March 27, 1998 | contacted Mr. Tom Peacock of the Alameda County Environmental
Health Services (510) 567-6782 to get information on County requirements because Ms. Hugo
was on vacation. Second, | contacted Mr. Julio Gaitan who confirmed that Trident Trucking
Company was allowed to store the UST on site for up to 10 days in accordance to state law. In
addition Mr. Gaitan confirmed registration until 6/30/98.

On March 27, 1998 Mr. Tom Graff of Geomatrix returned my call and confirmed that the
address in which the UST was excavated is owned by Emery Lofts Development Company.
The address is 1500 Park Avenue in Emeryville. The UST had once contained bunker oil for
generators. Erickson, Inc. Had subcontracted to Trident to haul the UST to their facility.

On April 3, 1998 | contacted Mr. Tom Graff of Geomatrix to inquire again about their

(3/95} ' Page 2
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operational plans and procedures. He stated that Mr. Brad Jobe who was present during the
UST removal would call me on April 9, 1998. On April 7, 1008 | left a message for Ms. Susan
Hugo of the Alameda County Environmental Health Services if she witnessed any contractors
cleaning out the UST prior to loading it onto the flat-bed of the truck. On Aprit 7, Mr. Dan
McNevin (415) 441-4400 called to ask if | got all the information | needed from Tom Graff. |
called back stating that | will be working with Tom Graff and the County.

On April 7, Ms. Hugo of the County sent ra facsimile of the report of the December 21 and
22 1998 UST excavations at the Emery Lofts Development Company.

On April 9, 1998 | left a message for Mr. Tom Graff to provide me information on 1) volume
of material pumped out from each UST, if any. 2) Any steam cleaning done on site? If so,
manifest for the steam cleaning. 3) For all soil sample analyses, which agency was this sent
to. :

On April 9, 1998 | spoke with Mr. Gary Trumpp, who had actually dug up the UST. He
hired Nibbi Brothers for the backhoe operation which began on December 18, 1998. The
operation began with first digging up the tanks, then pumping out the liquid, placing the UST on
the truck bed, and backfilling the hole. A vacuum truck was used to remove most of the liquid
in two UST’s just prior to lifting them out that day. The second tank took almost all day to
vacuum out oil. They had to return the next day to vacuum out the pit and tank. Some ground
water had infiltrated into the hole. The tank which was removed on the second day, or the 22
of December was hot pressure washed for about half an hour while the vacuum truck was
pumping out the rinsate. The first tank was full of groundwater. Mr. Trumpp thought that the
driver was taking the UST directly to Erickson, inc. And didn’t understand why it was held for
numerous days. Mr. Trumpp stated that they had placed dry ice in the tank to inert the tank,
but if Trident Trucking transported the tanks in a few hours, then the dry ice would have kept
the liquids from leaking out (would freeze the water portion).

On April 9, 1998 | collected the contact names and numbers for Trident Trucking Company
to help me answer some questions.

On June 4, 1998 | was able to finally reach Mr. Bobby Senna (510) 783-2881 of Trident
Trucking Company. Upon providing Mr. Senna an overview of the incident, Mr. Senna’s
response was that it was not his responsibility for the leaking tank. Mr. Senna stated that the
Contractor should have emptied it out and wrapped it properly. Mr. Senna could not explain
why the truck was kept at his facility for 9 days instead of taking the UST directly to Erickson,
Inc. He stated that he didn't know and felt he hadn't broken any laws so he didn't need to
spend the time trying to find out why they held it.

On June 9, 1998 Mr. Hugh Murphy of the Fremont Fire Department informed me that the
Alameda County Fire Department had recently written a letter to Trident Trucking Company to
notify they that their conditional use permit didn't aliow hazardous cargo and essentially
ordered Trident to cease storage of hazardous waste on their property. Mr. Hugh Murphy
faxed me a copy of the letters (Attachment S). Mr. Hugh stated that Miles (510) 583-4926 of
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the Hayward Fire Department was planning to do an inspection of the facility.

On July 5, 1998 | contacted Ms. Hugo of the County Department of Health Services and
asked if Trident had violated any of their regulations. She stated that should we get back to
me. | informed her of the Fire Department’s discovery that Trident was violating zoning
ordinances, and | facsimilied her a set of copies of the letiers sent to Trident Trucking.

On July 29, 1998 | called Mr. Robert Bohman, of the Alameda County Fire Department
who confirmed that Trident had violated County zoning ordinances. Without a permit, Trident
Trucking Company was not aliowed to store any UST's. | next called Ms. Hugo of the County
to confirm whether Trident needed any type of permit from the County at all. ‘

On September 30, 1998 | left a message for Miles of the Hayward Fire Department to see
if he had inspected Trident Trucking. | was relayed the message that no UST's were observed
at the facility. | called Ms. Hugo and Mr. Peacock at the County again to see if | could get
some confirmation on any permit requirements by the facility. Ms. Hugo stated that she would
contact her permit department and would get back to me.

On October 1, 1998 | spoke with Ms. Hugo and decided to leave a message for Mr. Robert
Weston directly who was in charge of the UST permit removal/installation. In the meanwhile, |
spoke with Mr. Peacock who explained that there was no reference to any retention period

limitations in their permits. it appears that Trident's violation is based solely on zoning
restriction governed by the County of Alameda.

VIOLATIONS

No state viclations. See Attachment S for Alameda County violations.

CONCLUSIONS

On September 30, | contacted Mr. Bobby Senna and asked him if he was intending to

follow the Alameda Fire Department’s directions to cease all storage of hazardous cargo,
including UST’s. He stated that he would comply in the future. In addition, | left a message
for Mr. Dan McNevin of Emery Lofts Development Company to inform him that as a
generator of hazardous waste on the manifest, Emery Lofts Development Company is held
responsible for the safe disposal or treatment of the UST. 1informed him of the conclusion
of the report and that he would be provided a copy of the inspection report.

{3/95) Page 4
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Vi. ATTACHMENTS

0O: DTSC’s Complaint Report.

P:  Photos of leaking UST on flatbed and signs of spilling during transportation shown

on mudflaps.

Q: Manifest used for the transport of UST from Trident to Erickson showing 9 days of’

storage at Trident.

R: Alameda County, Department of Environmental Health Services UST inspection

Form.

S:  Alameda County Fire Department’s letter to Trident Trucking Company instructing to

discontinue storage of UST's.

et [ ik

Hazardous Su tances Scientist

R L [ lprert

/‘0///%?

Date

vo/2 J7P8

Unit Chief

DTSC {3/85})

Date

Page 5
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Pete Wilson
Governor

Department of Toxic Substances Contro] "
SRk R Y] \

Jesse R. Huff, Director CRUHITTION
700 Heinz Avenue, Bldg. F, Suite 200 58007 -9 PH 2 ac
Berkeley, California 94710-2721 DU by

Peter M. Rooney
Secretary for
Environmental
Protection

October 6, 1998

CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Bobbie Senna, Co-owner
Trident Trucking Company
23420 Clawiter Road
Hayward, CA 94545

Dear Mr. Senna:

On December 31, 1997 the California Environmental Protection Agency, Department of Toxic
Substances Control (DTSC), observed mishandling of an underground storage tank excavated from an
Emery Lofts Development owned site in Emeryville to Erickson, Inc. in Richmond, CA. The purpose
of this letter is to acknowledge that you have come into compliance with the local zoning ordinance to
not hold any hazardous cargo at the address 23831 Saklan Road in Hayward and to summarize
discussions with the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC).

Ms. JunFish first contacted you on June 4, 1997 regarding the excavated underground storage
tank (UST) which was being hauled, leaking, into the Erickson Facility in Richmond on
December 30, 1997 during her inspection. At the time, Ms. JunFish informed you that although Trident
was in compliance with state transfer facility regulations for holding hazardous waste in an industrial
area for 10 days or less, she was still concemned about the leaking condition of the tanks during
transportation. She had expressed the oily-water mixture as a road hazard. Upon contacting the
California Highway Patrol, the leaking tanks would be in violation of transportation codes. Please
assure that no fluids, particularly oily fluids, would leak during transportation of excavated UST for the
safety of other drivers.

The enclosed report describes the findings of this inspection, including any violations and any
actions that should be taken by the facility to correct the violations.

The issuance of this letter does not preclude DTSC from taking administrative, civil, or criminal
action as a result of the violations noted in the report.

California Environmental Protection Agency
& Printed on Recycled Paper




Mr. Bobbie Senna
October 6, 1998

Page 3

If you have any questions regarding this letter, or if you wish to discuss any questions or
concerns you have with the inspection, the report, the violations, or the proposed corrective
action, please contact Susan JunFish at (510) 540-3896. Thank you for your assistance in
conducting this inspection.

Sincerely,

Ul Ol

Rick Robison
Unit Chief
Statewide Compliance Division

Certified Mail No.: P 454 656 522

cc: Mr. Don MclNevin

Emery Lofts Development Company
100 Bush Street
San Francisco CA 94105

Mr. Robert T, Bohman

Alameda County Fire Department
22341 Redwood Road

Castro Valley, CA 94546

J/Ms. Susan Hugo
Department of Health Services, Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA-ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Department of Toxic Substances Control, Region 2
Hazardous Waste Management Program
700 Heinz Avenue, Suite 200, Berkeley, CA 94710
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Date: | 7 /f [/ 7Z Number of Pages Including Cover '6-
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ABMINTTHATION
435 B, b Sropl, Suira 200
San [ eandio, CA RAST?
GO G- .
10 GIB-340S Fax

. EMSHIVISIDN .
1425 6t Anciu .
San Leandm, CA S8 .
510 418-3435

(510) 162915 Faa

Custio hllgy, CA S |
$10) 6305084
¢S L2YS T

FIN2 PREVENTION
oreces

ALAMOCA COUNTY
22241 Aedwood Road
Castiu Yalley, CA $4548
A1 670-5853

(540) 24347 Faa

CITY OF 3AN LEANDRD
B34 €, 14th Stoect, Sulnq0d
Ran Lesdio. CA 94577
{510y 177-3319

{510) S10-544E Fax

CTITY OF DUBLIN
100 Clvic Plaza
Dubitn, Ca 54568
114) m2)-5506
£310) T33-6421 Fyx

- 97 d 996 " ON

P. 03
_ ALGO FIRE PREVEMTION P.B2

Alameda County Fire Dggarunént

T roatly serviag the Hrincorpansisd At of Alomeds Cacnry
and Wi comnunities of Sen Letndre aad Dubile

‘Marchi 31, 1998 .

Trident Trucling ' T .
23420 Clawiter Rd.

. Higyward, CA 94545

RE; Complaint of UST storage

Today at 1100 houra 1, Nick v. Chiments, made & site visit ta check on 3
complaipt that Tﬁ:;_em.‘l‘mclu'ng was storing UST's on sitm, 1 did nat see any
UST s osi bife. . :

When  arrived 1 wag met by Bob Senne Jr.. He gxplained to me that sometimes
when they reeeive 2 tank late in the day they keep the msnk overnight. Senm
slated the tanks are stored at the Ear corner of the lot if necessary and under
Federal Law he'lisd up to 30 days to store the tank ot site. H stated to me that
the tzaks arc transported the next moming to Rrickgon (in Richmond) for
disposal and Tarely ave they stored longer than that. He did show me a dispatch
ticket-for a tank that went cut prior to my arvival. He-also stated that he only
transports tanka when Erickson is unable 10 transpart the tanks themzelves.

1 exploined that if tanks are stored over night, thay would have ra,be onitored,
the &rea posted a5 “NO SOMKING”, and it's in his best interest to get rid of
the tanks that same day. T also explained to him the storage of UST s is not
gllowed without 8 permit from the Fira Department and as a policy we do not
isue any pernits for UST storage. 1 also informed him a permit would be
tequirad from County Environmental iealth Department und as fir as T knew,
they also do not issue permiis for sworage.

Nisk V. Climento 859

" Fire fuipector

TOTAL P.82
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- JUN- 9-98 TUE 15:13 P. 05
ALCO FIRE PREVENTION N P.B2

Alameda County Fire Department

PhwﬂbnnhmmuthﬂﬂqnnmnAnngjhnnqcmum
and the eamminilics of San Leans cnd Dutdin

w‘"im Jl w. anliﬂ' - .. - "

ADMINISTRATION June 4, 1998
:c1] 8 lmlg.ﬂﬁ;;m )
ﬁfm@m " Mamel & Rene’ Senna
(510 G{8.344S Fon 4791 Whitwarth Read
Gustine, CA 95322
B,
Sin Lianden. CA 4578 Subjest: 2383} Saklan Road, Hayward
(510 £19-3942
($10) 2165915 Fax
TRAINING Our office has been informed that the oceupants of thid site, Trident Truck Line,
20336 Sau hﬂum:v:ls:lﬂ ia & heensed hazardous waste hauler, and tdhnt they often haul underground fuel
Vallyy, © s . .
E‘ﬁ’g wn'v “5'5 :., storage tanks that are manifested as hazardous | |
It hes Goen reported 10 us that these tanks arc routinely transported t the
GIAE FREVENTION prapecy at 23831 Saklan Read and stored on site until they are trarsported to
CFTICES thw final destination. .
ALAMEDA COUNTY . :
22341 Redwood RS The Conditional Use Permit does not allow the storage of hazardous cargo.
gg)‘ nv:ls?a;:‘ . * The permit only pormits the starage of trucks, recreational vehicles, and
(510) 5424341 Fax temporaty, son-hazardous cargn. o
CTIY OF SAN LEANDSRO In addition to the provisions of the Conditional Use Permit which must be
 OE Wnsm0,MEN0 | ghided by, Section 108, £3 #5&6 of the Fire Code would require that s Fire -,
GusTIeig Parmit be issued for the temporery storage af these tanks.
G EIgImI e - ) .
1t is necessary that if this activity is occumring that such be dlscontinved
f:.!"uf:;‘;.‘.‘,".”" iniinedintely. Since the City of Hayward Fire Depactment is contracted by us to
: jon servi will be notifying them of this
Duklin. CA 94568 - pruvide fird protection services to this property, I ;
s o and request that they pravide monitoring and hsqeution of tha site.
1T you have any questions er comments, please contast me.
Sinagrely,
Robert T. Bohman

Deputy Fire Marshal

T L -
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I

RESOLUTION NO. 2-9028 OF .
THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR OF ALAMEDA COUNTY
ADOPTED AT THE HEARING OF APRIL 22, 1998, CONCERNING C-7227

wmmsmmuﬁl.mm SENNA have Sled for CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT, C-7227, to sliow continucd operation of a truck terminsl 1nd offiess in 2 PD (Planned

Deyehpmmt)nilulﬂ.h:ﬂdnnaal &mmmm southwest corer with Middie Lane,
Haywand, Assessor’s No: 441-50-1-2.

WELEREAS ihe 2oring Admiristcator did hold a public heariog o s2id application |
at the hour of 1:30 p.m. on the 22nd day of April, 1998, In the Alameda County Public Works
Building, Auditbrium, 399 Elmburst Street, Hayward, Californls, and ‘

WHENEAS it satisfsctorily appears fiom affidavits on filc that propes notica of said
public hearing was given in all raspects 85 required by law; and

WHEREAS iz application s bea reviewed in eccardance with the provisions of

the Califosria Environmental Quality Act and has been found to bo categorically exempt; class 5,
eseample i ; and ' :

' WHEREAS o Pre-Hemring Aralysis was ubiritted recommending the appcation be
. conditionally approved; and
WHEREAS a represcmative appearad at said public hearing to offar testintany in
support of ihe application; and

WHEREAS {he Zoniog Admigistrator did hear and comsider alf said roports,
recommendations and testimotly as hevelnabave set forty; Now Tharefore

HE IT RESOLVED that the Zoning Administrator Ginds that:

(2)  Theusels required by the puhﬁemaduthnroiudemndﬂurmmyspme
fortmchuﬂmﬂuﬁnnﬂvehk‘:lﬁ.

) Thouuwillh:propaiynmdtoowhndmmdmpam&mmd
nawiccﬁcﬂiﬂuinthavldniwnsinﬂarvdﬂcbmraal and Jight industrial
uses aré locxted on adjacent propertiea. Aﬂqmmuﬂmpmqbn
facilities are availakle, sublect w0 the limitations regarding access contained
heyein.

e 995 " Ol dlMH - 2510 Bd3-7160 WOER:BT 8661°'S "2MY
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TUN-B4~19908 16¢48 FLCO FIRE PREVENTION P.P4
' RESOLUTION NO. 29023
APRIL 22, 1998

PAGE 2

(c) The use, if permittod, under a1} the circusistances and conditions of this
particular case, will not materially affect advesscly the health or safety of
pummreddlngnrwoﬂhshﬂmvidnhy, at ba materially detrimental (o the
public welfare ¢t injurious to property o improvements in the neighbarhood
a3 fhere have been minimal detrimantsl affacts raculting from this use dutisg
gﬂmmﬁon for the past sevesal years, end noas of significanse 'are

d . [ - o

(d) The use will not be contraxy wthugu:iﬁ:hﬂiumnrquummu

standards established for the District in which if is to ba considerad as it s

congistent With standards estabiligied by the PD District and the Alameda
County Genaral Plan Industrial land use policies.

o

BE IT FURKTHER RESOLVED that tho Zoning Administrator does herelly
conditionally epprove zaid applcation a3 shoum by materialy labeied Exiibit "A* gn file with the
Almdw County Planning Department, subject to the following conditions:

1. All requivements of the PD (Pianned Development, 1780th Zoning Uhit)
District. Sito Developmen Review, and Conditional Use Permit shall be met
These pcmhlaresmnlﬂiheretulndnudeapmd’this permit by referance.

2 Ascas of the yard to be used for storage of trucks, recreational vehicles, end
termporary, Non-hazardous GATE0 shall be muaintained in & dust-free condition
whhnothuﬂiugnmslﬂrockedmdoildnm_&

3. Collection comidors and on-site cireulation within tha yard, including the
ingms‘egeu drivoway o Saklan Road, shall bo paved with asphalt.

4, | The exllng & high pecimeter, wood Jate chain-link fince shall be adequatcly
mainisined to scresn the Korage yard vse,

4, Existing landecape improvements 2long the north and east property frontage
' shall be satishictorily mainiained, inplyding the proper removal and
 replacement of dead plants,

6. All requicements of the {following County ageniict ghall be met:
a) Public Worka Agency

)  Eavircoments) Hoalth Services
¢)  Building Thspestion

9,C"d 996 " ON dlMH ~ 251G dd3/760 WubP @7 B866T°S "9NY
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JUN-R4-1998 40:49 ALCO FIRE PREMENTION . P.B5
RESOLUTION NO. Z-2028
APRIL 22, 1998

PAGE 3

7. Applicant shall not oppase to the annexation ta the City of participation in an
aascssment distriet for public improvements. -

§  Tha SskianRoad entrance may only be used for tript to the applicant’s other
truck yard on the east side of the soad, and for ingress and egress to the
subject truck yard during the hours of 4:00 p.m. to 6:00 p.m. weekdays.

o.  All debris along the Saklan Road frontage shall be removed within 30 diys.

- w»

Pursugnt to Section 17-52.050 of the Alameds County Zoning Ordinance said
Conditional Usc Permit shall be implemented within a term of three (3) years of ita issuence OF it shall -
be of no force or effect.

Said Conditional Use Permit shall terminate on April 22, 2001, and shall remain
revecable for cause in accordance with Scction 17-54.030 of the Alameda County Zoning Ordinance-

STEPHEN F. RICHARDS - ZONING ADMINISTRATOR -
ALAMEDA COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

ToTRL P.B5
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Fax Transmittal Sheet

STATE OF CALIFORNIA-ENVIRONMENTAL PROTEFTION AGENCY
| Department of Toxic Substances Control, Region 2 ,
Hazardous Waste Management Program
700 Heinz Avenue, Suite 200, Berkeley, CA 94710

' (510)540-3856
Date: c’(l/ 7 / ? )7 __ Number of Pages Including Cover£
Name: 5 IRY-T4 }’ {LLQ‘O Name: fan —;EH:QG’ L_
Phone: {/ Phone: Wq[
Fax #: _
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’_ / £ /.
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i . i roblems with this
This Fax came from Region 2 Office Fax # (510)540-3891. If you have had any p _
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City: — g’"fdﬁéﬁ zp. T4 0

Phone: "5, f, SHo ’M city:
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j i,
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white  ~env.heaith ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF Alameda CA 94502 |
ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH 510/567-6700

-files

‘Hazardous Mat erials Inspection Form ", HI
S|teID#_¢_Z£Z Site Name Lg’n"bfﬂl % M%matgf’_?_z7

Site Address /r&’O /M é(j/b\.f/ -
City muf/{ Zip_94 404?/ Phone

Inspection Categories:
—___|. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

——e I, Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
—— lll. Under gr ound Stor age Tanks

* Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

LT S éméad W% &/ ‘ ;M
/wfuaf o= Cdanil) 4ot d o  rerdortr C, %yt viffe 7 ﬁ
My sy [WW% 77 oinSl _
ToA, e (il it B Aa,a/p/ e, EIRZA
Tt # 27 (Sral frl) oy
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fonrs ) e Cp oo lirns A v ‘ |
b fofe QI Ciler Lld ngliial ;ita Mﬁw y M#/
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Title Inspector

Signature : Signature W > - /‘é‘”?a
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white -env.health ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF Alameda CA 94502
el faciy ENUIRONMENTAL HERLTH ~ s10ser-emoo
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form . ", "l

Site ID # 7?? Site Name M 5[%& My 's Date___ _Z‘F( ?7

Site Addr ess WXL, faﬂé dtM
City mﬂf/ /e' Zip 94&0,9 Phone

—— MAX AMT stored 2» 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Lnspection Categories:

————|. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
__l7,fl Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
1. Underground Storage Tanks

*  Calif. Administr ation Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

M%M L %wa’»{gﬁfﬁfmwfwx@
zﬁu«»ﬂprB 522,60‘142 U oo e ’® ow,v*d g/mfu«r«w//e, -%{,u kg
AR L L
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Aoloe 2 Gllie — ol & 8k Maﬁ%
Wie foethonty WM/U@ LEL=0 Do L0
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DEPARTMENT OF - ENVIRONMENTAL. HEALTH
mmommnpgogzcﬂ!mu pg{:gggu

'HARBOR BAY PARKHAY

1131 A, CA 94505-5577
*  PHONE # 510/567=6700
. FAX # 5101337-9335
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" Project Speciaiiat

& Susa }/aé)&l
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-
i;-,(_gc
AN
62:011d §-33016

UNDERGROUND TANK CLOBURE PLAN
k % % ICQmplete according to attached instructions * * «

1. Name of Bus:n.ness [:ﬂ;&/‘ VA%\VLS OG"@//&/’?(»*Z f CO’

Busmess Ownexr or contact Person (PRIHT) Z77/ /(Jﬁl/(/ //7 C,/%" VMV
2. Site Address Lg/oo /0/3/‘[( ST

City F /i ‘3*’”[/ Ls //5 2ip cos Phone - GO P - B0
3. Ma:l.ling Address /053. 6 5/ 5'71 ,;Zé ?"4 /Zd(
city. _Shw / A £y T  zip /7/4’5/ Phone 5 _f%'* v

4. Property Ouwner £ ﬂﬁ%;, /t 07@"5 ﬁ e V“'_/(?’ﬁﬁ?-éﬂ 7 Co c
Bus:.ness Name (if applicable) :
Address _ /0 d /(u@é N 7= 9\ é ) //w/
'city, State \CA/E’. k faTe 2% oy ) C/’% Z2ip _, WO /
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested

E/;?‘e"‘l/ [ ES Loeveloppen/~  Co.

EPA ID# unde.r which tank will be manifested ¢ gé_ -g--d- L _,’«_1 i’ ff_’ J’ f
cAC cor 3YY, Pl

rev 4/6/95 ' -1 -
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S PPARTMENT OF -ENVIRONMENTAL. HEAL/CH
ugvmoummpamcmﬁpmsmn v o
R 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250 \o)
o EBE&Eﬁ "2 ARME , CA 94 ~-6577 &,\a 51
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o ..ggs.’»g E 8% 2%5K%s 510/33 335 Ny o
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s 3 FiSErpoer geshe B TR -
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. BeBsifyaliz iy ii:fr 2 o ik N §
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g BEglziven. iy §33 ) ! s
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AT

AMENDEU (ccz ST REmovALY
UNDERGROUND TANK CLOBURE
. ® % acomplete according to attached instruction

Emer v/ﬂf Vo Develogment. Co.
/77/ /O/ﬂ/{/ WC/V‘QV//V

8 k k

1. HName of Busa.ness

Bus:.:ness owner or Ccontact Person tPRINT)

2. Site Address /(OO pﬁ/‘Z( S%

city F/??@r*vw //“3' 2ip G éog/ Phone . 75 - X7 - /0
3. Ma:.l:.ng Address /00 60'54 57( Qé f4 //0(

G FAL~ R

city- _§ v / e £ £ Seo Zip 99// 0;/ Phone
4. Property Owner E /W@’w/ / 0‘7"?71'5 ﬂﬁ Vﬂ/ap"MM %/ 60' ‘

Bus:mess Name (if appllcable}

Address /OO Kuﬁé Q’?L Qé%é //Qa/ :
‘City, State f/ﬂ/&’ k/vﬂ,u cfffﬁd' ) C% Zip 9?//6'9/}

5. Generator name undéer which tank w:.ll be manifested -
Efen 1% LB ES /0"-"/&/017/3’1«0/4% C/',o'

EPA ID# unde.r vhich tank will be manifested C A&~

rev 4/6/9%




" MAY B6 97 B3:@7PM NIBBI BROS. CONST. P.9-21
e ‘. :

‘6. Contractor. "'Wf/ﬂ?/’/ /6/05 ,7;\/5 TR N -t
" p;dd};_;ss, ' /{4/0 ,//\/c?/s‘ﬂérﬂr/ /52/[4)4 —M—-
City <;4/v Joce s ‘ C’/% L5 2 Phone @
Licens-e Tybe‘. A - HA?:; ID# fo[‘g/ @?/

“Effective Jenuary 1,. 1982, Buuineaa and Profesaicnal Code Sectlon 7056.7 ge

contractore to also hold Hazardocus Wastae Ce:l:iﬂcati.nn iggued by the Stata ng:;aﬂzims
Ticange Rozrd. e

7. Consultant (if applicable) (760/’4274"/(
| Address - SO O /&/MC_, S.”7£ /O th /00/
City, State _Q/y /’f‘ﬂ/u'c:fi%’@ - ¢/7 Phone Q//fi%?fé?c/oa .
8. Main Contact Person for Investi at:.on {if applzca.ble)
Name &zﬂﬂ/ ﬁ&/ é)x‘ﬂvv/;
Company uﬂ*’- gm«ﬁ?l v s |
 Phone _ /S Y3y~ FYe —~
9. Number of. underground tanks being closed with this plan @

4
Length of p,:n_plng be:Lng removed under this plan /f

Title

Total number of unde gro nd tanks at this facility (**confimed Witk
owneYy oy operator) é )—- }

10. State Reglstered 'Hazardous Waste\\Transporters/r-‘acll;t:.es ({see
ingtructions) . .

** Underground storage tanke must be handled ae hazardous waste *¥*

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
Name _ [Vl Creesy - EPA I.D. No. CHL QEQQ/Z%L
Haulexr Licanse./No | 02 (/2— : License Exp. Date 7-3—7 7
Address. 7&0 6 Ce 7’7‘/@/ /ﬁ(//”’ .
City ﬂ/ “wpn state O zip YL YA,

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site

- Name - /2] Vergreen o// EPA ID¥ . Cﬂﬂ?f@ 9’8?7/?

Address (;gf 0, S /A 7‘ %} RorZ,

City X/wd’*'/ - State . a % Zip 775’2’0

[P T R A

V4

rev 4/6/535 ' -2 -
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. . JAY @6 ’S7 as:aBPM NIBBI BROS, CONST. ) P..11/21 )

7 14, Desoribe methods to be isad ‘fok resfiring tank(e): dpere; L %
_fmy Completey 4 '/Qr-;; Lced ‘
A T _

Before tanks are pnmped-oﬁt-a:g‘m inartedp all agsociated Piping must be
fiushed out into the tanks. -All accessible associated piping mugt then
be removed. - Inaccessible piping must be pamgnant:l.y Plugged,

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District,- 415/771-6000, .aleng with
local Fire and Building Departments,.jmust. also be contacted foi tank
-remgoval pernmits., Five: departments typically reguire the uee of 3
combustible gas -indicator to verify tank.inertness. It is the
contracter’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-site to verify that the tank is inert. .

15. Tank History and Sampling Information *&« (see instructions) %«

' ' Tank . Material to be sampled

o e —— T

Location and

(tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity Use History - | groundwater)
include date lagt

l u:aed {estimated) _ —— =____=_;_.___.qu
|500 el | | /970 Su wndden THA
Jgovgel| (770 S/ .
e SR
* b 2o %;J/A Il b W@{i”m
Lodle ool 1) #o M D 63(/0(//(14, L R %{ﬂ
o ridong Sl 7

.ll%mwxﬁ’ &/gf«‘i"}; | 3/1,’ | /63/6

s TBxK

%

4

One so0il sample must be vollected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is

removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is
present in the excavation. : '

rev 476795 ' - 4



Stocicg 57

Stockpiled soil wust be placed oh bermed plastic and must be éanipletely
covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation jmmediateiy
after tank removal? [ ] ves { ] ne [>d unknown

If yes, explain reésuning‘

1f unknown at this point in time, pleace be aware that excavated soi) may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alamada
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party

must communicate with the .Specizlist IN 2ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. .. . ’ .

16. Chemical me{;hods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
: samples: ) '
The Tri-Regional PBoerd recommended minimum verification analyses

i and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
: See attached Tabkle 2.

| 17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions) -
!

Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
| Method Number : oA Limdt |

TPHP | gsso o S@j«
) Tkpiz | gokd B 2t

s M"”‘”+ Y, '- gfmf/f;n/

ML e MZK’*“- ~— B _a_/ C{(tr‘em /(,&4,
Ik'%‘”w 4/&’*/?7_4% o

p

;%

rav 4/6/95 -5 -
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_ UNDERGROUND TANK CLOEURE.PLBH . '
* % %iComplete according to attached ingtructions * % «

Name of Bus:'li.ness fﬁ&ﬂ}//?f;}‘j Uf' “"2/9_’/67/’?'5/? f Cé’ .

Business Owner or Ceontact Person (PﬁiNT) mﬁ IO Yk /}7 C/Ve vV
Site Address /S/OO pﬁ/‘/( 37/—

City }E'/W@*‘;'U L//'//f— 2ip 226057 .Phone- s - Y7 - CA0

Mailing Address _ /00 6054 b3 A ié 74 /éa(
city. gﬁ/&' /::/ﬂ"/tf Iﬁ_/ Se o Zip 94//0V Phone C//’!f?é" L
Property Owner E /7 c!,n;; / 07¢7L5 »0 (%4 °é£méﬂ 7L’ Co :

Business Name (if applicable)

Address /Q'Q gc‘av@A& ?.7% 9\60‘{4 f)ga/ _
'city, State gfﬂ/k. Y cis6 g C% 2ip 9?//‘3‘7

Vi
Generator name undér which tank will be manifested

EMen, /oA FS ﬂwc/ﬁgm/.ﬂ/‘ Co .
. } J :

EPA ID# under which tank will be manifested C & C09l2Y5/8 ‘Z

AL




LMAY @6 C37 @3:@7pPm NIBBI BROS. CONST. P.9-21 ' -

e contesctor TR A0S THC Eats
" Addr,e.ss /f‘%’ ,/Az/sﬂ‘nﬂ,/ /ﬂ//éf.w T

e
city . Qav doce. < C’/% - Phone _ 77, 2 ~O¥2¢
License Type' _ [F - HAL - ID# _Cc¥ercs }’“f// 4/« {f

*Effective Jenuazy 1,. 1992. Buﬂineaa and Profeassicasl Code Section 7056.7 rg

contractors to also hold Eazardous Waste Ce:tiﬂ.cal:ian imgued by the Btataq:ig::;a Prize
Yicenge Board. Storc

7. Consultant (if applicable) ﬂ 501797{’”/(
Address /0O /ﬁn\{u S."7< [0 4L f éo‘/
City, State gﬂ/v ///‘ﬂa;{(& SCO0 -'\ C//' Phone Z/f‘:"?jg?f/@d .

8. Main Contact Person for Invest at:.on Lif appl:.cable)
Name &ﬁﬂ/ er,/ @x‘ﬂu/
Company g—e- Q_ﬂ’-'-ﬁ%r/‘}/ |
Phone 9//5/ 3 - 91('/0 <) ) s

o (R

Title

f—/
$. Number of. underground tanks being closed with this p],xan‘ h

VA o
Length of plplng belng removed under this plan /f ----- "/

Tot.al number. of underground tanks at this fac::.llty t**conf:.rmed Witk
owner or operator) .

10. State Reg:l.stered "Hazardous Waste\Transporters/Fac:Ll.Lties (see
ingtruections).

%** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous wagte %%
a) Product/Res:.dual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter
“Name __EVer Srees) EPA 1.D. No. _CAL 755760
Hauler License No sz VZ— . License Exp. Date 7"5/ —7 7
Address. 2204 Cr’;’f’? ?"""/9-/ /ﬁV/’ :
City J/""-U.@r-/c “Btate aAz- zip C}‘/(GC?
b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site
~ .. ' Name™ EVCV‘(A&éﬂ @// EPA ID# . Cﬂﬂ?f@ S}g?q/g ‘
2ddress é?fg St th Af(//—— __ 1
City X Wﬂn"/ = State 04~ Zip ?'4/5’ cC 1

(R
rev 4/6/35
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d)

'97  B3:@87FM NIBBI BROS, CONST, F. 18/21 .

Tank WM% -~ CAD 9p2d38 s¢g
Nasie _— EPA I.D. No.—%.@%‘j’-?z

Hauler I.i:ce.nse No. @'07'7 - -License E*P Date __é"f /- ?&
sdtress SE—Pame Rt 304 Aoy Coug
city. __&"4‘7@4** W state _OF._ sip . PF Vo7

P57 9
Tank and -Piping Disposal Site - . .
weme _ Erefl Sop - THE. . eeaz.p. No. CEL00F S 92

address _ QLSS Fhrn g/(/ﬂ/r . . -
c:.ty ﬂﬁJ} Mmf State __Q& Zip - 9/?/530/

Sample Collactor .

_ wame ___Ebw Def /)mw/u

Company ﬂ’CO ﬁ-/,"/ 7

Address /O{? pﬂﬂ« ¢

12.
e

13,

City 9 lﬁ'v(f' F;ﬁﬂdrf &Q state Gf Zip Qfl//z Phonec/é.' —'C(]ﬁ?;(m

Laboratory

Name ﬁﬂ?@ﬁ /54}/V AE/V V@ﬂﬁ)!/ﬂfmq/ﬂ/ | A/c.; 7ZL(/W\ /('
address 3770 Ven v ﬂdﬂv/ . |
city /J R Al state CH. mip FYELS

State Certlflca.tion Ko, @ } / 7 2

Have -tanks:or pipes leaked in the past? YSB[ ] No[ 1 U:ﬂmawn[?d_

If yes, descra.be ' _\”

rev 4/6/95 -3 -




; WUAY B6 °97  @3:08FM NIBBI BROS. CONST, P.11-21

14. Desoribe methods to be usaa forrenaer-'lhg 1'-51'_35(3)‘._':_' Stz T

N
~ - . . ., | N 5: T, |
,’Od”"/ Compleliy }O,«;/ Leed - j
S A L TTe——
M—;;,_
Before tanks are p ed-oﬁt'nﬁd inértéd, all agsociated Pipineg -
gluhed ocut into t!l::p tanks; -All accessible associated pipingng.u?és:h‘:g
€ Xemoved.

Inaccessible piping must be permanently Plugged,

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District,  415/771~6000, -d8long with
local Fire and Building Departments,.must. also be contacted foy tank
-Temoval permits. Fire: departments typically reguire the use of a
combustible gas -indicator to verify tank.inertness. It ig the

centractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gasg indisator
on=site to verify that the tank is inert. :

18,

Tank Histoi:y and Sampling Information **« (gee instruutionsj_ rk

Tank Material to he sampled | Location and
T (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity Use History - | groundwater)

include date lagt
used (estimated)
——'==_=—

i .
500 gal| . /9pO o o/ A
! . & ne ,_3;5:_‘,{ ‘f}{;./:,-:‘g(_f(,g; )
st i Ll (-
\“ M{jﬁ‘yn < ucﬁ el ‘ii?
E Ve el
7 "_,{r’?a{’if}u /K'{:": "?'; _(’ {
Epe et SAE
\
(.:,’_,‘L T o ( ,-:quir“(:;. ¥ 1
,/;e, L bf:pf(w
B - 2 — * ;
- o . 1= PR ,{ “’:( J.gLJ\K:.J ﬁrpé.t&% £4
,&9{“ {;;L{{ *’-7"~~— A n:’:_f} ’, {‘:,{,;'J_'\L"inﬁl__ﬁ S o /f- I
‘.:A "fl-p"‘.xi'f“b"(_@é"? é;m/ ,f'{f?z" -//fv(-—f C-fbf(&?ﬂ‘ggéﬁ

of piping that is
collected if any grourd water is

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 lineay feet
T Xemoved. A ground water. sanple muit be
Present in the excavation.

cev 4/6/95




lxdmm’ @6 ’S7 @3:88PM NIBBI BROS&Q}SJAM Stoc '

l- Stoe (estimated) ‘| g&m- Plan
/S V,afj | ONE SHa /€~

{ ; - - .,(‘-. -~y : & / _#_f'l ) ,‘ . N .
. . L L A e S W R S (S et S W
,.,_-}" ‘,é:j‘i{ri‘/i«,(__‘{‘ mS’C‘f{/ FALE A ;_p.s A (e, : ff_l-« :—{-’C{‘{"—'r_‘ut, :if{_ i
L " o sl dyesead -
; e g :

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic .and must be éctipletely
covered by plastic sheeting. o

Will the excavated e0il be returned _t'& the excavation immediateiy
after tank removal? [ ] yes { 1no [)Kj unknown

. —

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that exzcavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior apprfoeval from Alameda
county. This means that the contractor, consultant, or respensible party

must communicate witk the .8pecialist. IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. . . ’ .

16. Chemical meﬁhods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples: ) ' L.
The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

17, Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructivns) -

Contaminant | EPA or Other | EPA or Other Amnalysis Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Number Detection
‘| Method Number : A Limdt |
/-— . . ) ." o , “ '. “ - , |
Y 1o ' S o Al /.

L R 5, .
JA; R TN i (7L ! IRt : .

Qrsley i A THH Gesed L gl

1

-]

rav 4/6/95 -5 =
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May-Q8-97.02:10P Trumpp Bros Inc

.

h
' u quﬁ_ﬂ:—' muu:u Compansa ,eu.-:étﬂ;c oopy . - "
. Haue- n!.im_s'qne;: AL # Z_&Q‘; Lk 7 "‘i‘i{/ /%ﬁflﬁw

F.D1

YA bl e
. e

g

10. Suimit POt Plan ews(Ses Instrustionp) ese -

_ 30. Buclose Daposit (Ses Instruoticns)

21. Raport asy lesks or comtanimation to this Off{se VItMin § oy oo

The wizt:.an report ehall ho,‘-ldn on an Updsrground 8torage Tanx
Unauthorized Leak/Contaninstion Site Report (ULR} form. o .

22. Subait & olosure Teport to this office Within 60 daye of the tauk

Téuoval. The raport must contain all informstion.listed iv iten 22 of
tha instruationa. _

43. Bubnpit State (Indwgrmm‘ d Storage Tank Parmit Application) Porms A ana
{(one B form t:gr each UST to be renovaed) (mark box 8 for *tank raXoved? ig
the upper »ight hand aorner) :

I declare that to the bast of ny 'lmm'rledgo and-beliaef that the statements ang
information provided above mre correct and true. '

1 undarstand that information, in additicn to that orovided above, nay be
needed in order to obtain approval frem the Environmantal Protactien Division
and that no woxk iz to be en this project until this plan is approved.

¥ undarstand that any chenges in design, mAterials or ecquipment will void
thia plan 1f priox approval is not obtained.

I underatand that all work performed during this praject «will be done in
:glsxli.anc_o with ' all appliosble 0SHA, (Oecupational Safeky and Health

stration) vequirements ooncerming! psrsonnél health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safaly are solely the responsibility of the

Proparty owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared .nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Oones ¥ dave recaivaez Ny stambad, unocepted olosure plam, I will comtmot the
Prejact Bazardoun Materials mpacialist at least thres working days in advance
of site work to schedule the requirsd inspastions. T

_CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

Hame of aus:.n-u.l Tﬂ" '”IVJ% /-—q// ‘»S‘ ./7‘/( ’
e o xutteibgs  GYIt T Hem 7

~

_ pate _Com G )

Name of Businase .—_Wf Lobpl) ttC

Eane of Individual _ R o PotLiops :
Signature : —. Date f] 1244

| rev &/6/95 -6 -
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AGORD. CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

o

ISSUE DATE (MM/DD/Y'Y)

LAl

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATYER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND

PRODUCER
CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE '
DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE
Winn & Co. Insurance Brovers |_POLICIES BELOW,
P.0 Box 220 :
Hollister, CA.  95024-0220 COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE [
Cg.l&!rPANYA {
LETTER Transcontinental/CNA (SF) !
COMPANY B '
INSURED LETTER Transportation/CNA (SF)
Trumpp Brothers, Inc. COMPANY
General Engineering & Construction 'ETTER
1540 Industrial Avenue COMPANY y
San Joce CA g5112 LETTER Calif. Indemnity/Pleasanton
COMPANY E
LETTER Iranscantinentals/oRs (S
COVERAGES

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

kA TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER TOATE (DY) | DATE (bt LIMTS
#  GENERAL LIABILITY CLi 030741472 7708796 T/Q1/97 GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2000000 |
X COMMERCIAL GEMERAL LIABILITY PRODUCTS-COMPIOP AGG.  $ | BO0000
CLAIMS MADEX ~ OCCUR, PERSONAL & ADV. INJURY  § 1 30000
OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT. 'EACHOCCURRENCE  §  {DO0O00D
FIRE DAMAGE {Any one fire) § SO0D0
MED. EXPENSE (Any one person) § SO00
B AUTOMOBILE LiABILITY BUALOZCT41703 7/0175%86  7/01/97  comemep sinaLe s
X ANy auTo LM 1000000
ALL DWNED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s .
SCHEDULED AUTOS (Far perzon)
¥ HRED AUTOS BODILY INJURY s
X NON-OWNED AUTOS {Pat accident)
GARAGE LIABILITY
PROPERTY DAMAGE $
EXCESS LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENGE 5
UMBRELLA FORM AGGREGATE s
OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM
o) WORKER'S COMPENSATION NR0430354 7/01/96  PFQL/QF X STATUTORY LIMITS
D EACH ACCIDENT 8 1000000
i DISEASE—FOLICY LMIT  $  { 00000
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY DISEASE—EACH EMPLOYEE $ | NOO0N0
E OTHER CO1030741492 7/01/96 T/01/97 Sched. Equip. —$424. 300
Contractor’s %1000 Ded. Lessed/Rented/
Eguipment Borrowed~%125, 00D: €1000Ded
a1l Risk

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VERICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS
RE: PERMITS

m ol ekt Sglvcaap 4 Dy v g

b SRR

1500 Park St. Emeryville, CA.

=1
¥y
! ]

wno I L TR A 34 1 e T8 M 2 B K et

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

ALAMEDA COUNTY H=ALTH CARE

DEPT. COF ERVIRDNMENTAL KEALTH
1131 HARBOR BAY PRUY. . Znd FLOD
ALAMEDA, CA F450p

LEadalala BU T 0N LIS 27 V.11

CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, THE ISSUING COMPANY wiLK ENDEXVORX ¥
MAIL 3D DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED TO THE
LEFT, BUFAFAIRURE W8 A S UCHNOHISE SHARLXRPOSE N BRICK NN OR
LIABRIFAGRIG K KINDUPEN SHEXGMPARY, I8 XGERMIORBNFRESERHNIvES,

AUTHORIZED REPAESENTATIVE Egtg zﬂ w

FALORT AODROOBATIAM 1600




State of California

Uontractors State Wicense Board

Pursuant to Chapter 9 of Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code
and the Rules and Regulations of the Contractors State License Board,
the Registrar of Contractors does hereby issue this license to:

TRUMPP BROS INC

to engage in the business or act in the capacity of a contractor

in the following classification(s):

A - GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR s

HAZ - HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL C

Witness my hand and sea! this day,

J

May 28,1992

Vel Issucd May 26, 1992 Do R Lhs
Signature of Licensee Registrar of Conracrors / |
This | the f the Registrar of C 646168 1
X . . 5 license is property of istrar oniracions, is not :
Signature of License Qualifier vansferrable, and shall be returned 1o the Registrar upon demand License Number E
when suspended, revoked, or invalidated for any reason. % becomes :
void i not rerewed. [
|
1824 LRV, 457 MDA MO el : 52971
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May-Q9:-97.02:10P JTrumpp Bros Inc : F.o1

LR L T )

s gﬁ;“: Worker!s Compensa _eur:t-tﬂ‘.lco.?o copy . - : R
. Hame- el.inéq:c;- tﬂﬂ/“y " _-é.ﬂggk / "/-7'(//7/;%544/%(;%

'19. Suﬁa.lf, Dlog_m.an ane(foe mmum,fn .

~ 30. Buclose Deposit (see Instrucbions)

1. :3.:1: any lsaks or ocontamimstion to this office within 3 Cays of
© . . -
The : written report anall be msdn on an Underground

Stora
Unauthorized Leak/Contaninstion Site Report (o) fory, ‘g" Tank

22. submit u slosure report to this offics within 60 days of the task

TeNoval, The raport must contain all $nforaation . listed i{v iten 22 of
tha instrustions. _

23. Bubnmit State (Under.grouhd Storaga Tank Parmit Application) Porms A and 3
(one B form for each UST to ba removad) (mark box 8 for "tapk rancved" jn
the upper wight hand aornar) ;

I declare tkat to the best of ay knowledge and belief that the stataments ang
information provided sbove are correct and true. '

I undarstand that information, in additien to that provided akova, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Envixonmantal Protactien Diviajon
and that no wozk if to begin on this project until tNis plan is approved.

I understand that. any changes in design, materials or aquipment will veid
thia plan if prior approval is not obtainsd,

I understand that all work performsd during this prejest «ill be done in
m:ich With " all applicable OSEA( (Occupational Gafery and Heslth

stration) regquirenents oonceming' personnédl health mnd eafaty. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibllity of the
Proparty owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shaved nor
assuned by the County of Rlameda.

Onoe ¥ have reemivat Wy stampad, aocdpted oOlosure plam, I will contsat tha
Sraejasct Fagardous Materials Bpacialigt at lesst thres working days in advance
of site work to. schedula the rsguired inspuctiprnl. T

Nume 'of Rusinessg Tﬁ"‘w}(’% /-‘/{// ‘6‘-’ ./7V( ‘
Nape of Indivéu : gf/f il 4 W‘f"’”f' 7z

Signature

- ' p .
Date _f:" G- 77
OFERTY OWNMER ,-. MET K DRERATOR (Circle onea}

Name of Rusinese  ____ EWgtaoln DO@eieir fomper Lec

Kame of Individual _ R o Veoliigan - .
signature - : Date r./ HJ‘ﬁ

| xev 4/6/95 -6 -




10/‘0?/97 TUE 09:28 FAX 415 434 1365 GEOMATRIX SF . ooz

7 October 1997
A
\ ¥
Mr. Dan McNevin _
Emerylofts Development Company

100 Bush Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104

RE: Extension of Removal Plan for Two Underground Storage Tanks
Emeryville Warehouse Site, 1500 Park Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Mr. McNevin:

This letter confirms our telephone conversation this morning with Tom Graf of Geomatrix
Consultants, Inc. regarding a request for extension of permit approval for removal of
underground storage tanks (USTSs) at the subject site. During this conversation, Mr, Graf
indicated that a second approximately 1500-gallon capacity underground tank containing water
with dissolved mineral spirits was recently discovered during site due diligence activities.

In our April 2, 1997 letter to you we apptoved removal of one UST (containing Bunker C oil)
during site construction activities. In June, 1997 we received the $630 permit fee for removal
of the tank. We understand that approximately three additional months will be required to
initiate site construction and complete the removal of the two USTs at the site. This office
approves a three-month extension for UST removals during site construction. Please submit a
revised permit for removal of the second UST. A total of $936 in permitting fees will be
required to cover the removal of the second tank. Please submit the additional fees and revised
UST closure plan to this office prior to initiating tank removal activitics.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please call me at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,




i llO/"??/ST TUE 09:27 FAX 415 434 13635 GEOMATRIX SF @001

/)Qg ‘

GEOMATRIX

GEOMATRIX CONSULTANTS

100 Pine Street, 10th Fioor
San Francisco, California 94111
Tel: (415)434-9400  Fax: (415)434-1365

FAX TRANSMITTAL

TO: S\*Sﬁﬁ [—&w}a " FAX: _Slo- F3¢F - 9335
ACHCSA
.
FROM: lome Ceaf PROJECT NO: __ 3095
* DATE: ' /d/ 7/9F | TIME:
COMMENTS:

FD&FT aru{),ua»t-Jm LefTte —
]
/ﬁ,\
/]
v

PAGES INCLUDING THIS TRANSMITTAL: é

Note: If any problems arise during transmission, please call (415) 434-9400.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
l)‘.f\VH) | }\l AL Ageney Threcton

()t..tnl)u 7 lgg-] ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Mr. Dan McNevin Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Emerylofts Development Company f:?,?’é? 5';632%99335
100 Bush Street, 26th Floor -
San Francisco, CA 94104

Subject: Extension of Removal Plan for Two Underground Storage Tanks at
‘ Emeryville Warehouse Site, 1500 Park Street, Emeryville, CA 94608 (STID# 798)

Dear Mr. McNevin:

This letter confirms the telephone conversation I had this moming with Mr. Tom Graf of
Geomatrix Consultants, Inc. regarding a request for extension of permit approval for the removal
of underground storage tanks (USTs) at the subject site. During this conversation, Mr. Graf
indicated that a second tank, approximately 1500-gallon capacity containing water with dlssolved
mineral spirits was recently discovered during site due diligence activities.

This agency issued a letter on April 2, 1997, stating that the removal of the Bunker C oil tank at
the site during construction activities is acceptable. On May 12, 1997, we received the UST
closure plan for-one tank with the $630 permit fee. The closure plan was approved on June 2,
1997. We understand that approximately three additional months will be required to initiate site
construction and complete the removal of the two USTs at the site. This office approves a three-
month extension ( no fater than 1/7/98 ) for the removal of the two USTs. Please submit the
revised UST closure plan for the two tanks. A total of $ 936 in permitting fees will be required to
cover the removal of the second tank. The following items must be submitted to this office:
additional fees, revised UST closure plan and Underground Storage Tank Permit Application -
Form B ( for the second tank ). The revised UST closure plan must be approved by this office
prior to initiating tank removal activities at the site. Enclosed are copies of our UST closure plan
and Form B for your use.

If you have any questions or required additional information, please call me at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo, Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures

c: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman, Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Tom Graf, Geomatrix, 100 Pine St., 10th Fi. San Francisco, CA 94111
George Warren, Emeryville Fire Dept 2333 Powell St., Emeryville, CA 94608
SH/ files
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGHOUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A
COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARK ONLY [:} 1 NEW PERMIT [] 3 menEwaL PEAMIT ] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION E 7 PERAMANENTLY CLOSED. SITE
ONE ITEM [J 2 wremm pepmT {1 4 ameNDED PERmIT [] & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE

I. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

“Emeny loffs De velopment- o) JIin  [Tle Nevink 3

ADDF!EjS —— NEAREST CROSS STREET PARCEL ¥ (OPTIONAL)
Seo " [pk < 7Z

CITY NAME / STATE P cgy SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE .
Emery i ille cA cos -
v BOX (I conpopmuen ] mowviouaL [ PARTNERSHIP [ LOGAL-AGENGY [ couNTY-AGENCY® [ STATEAGENCY® [ FebERAL AGENCY
TO INDIGATE DISTRICTS
* Howner of UST is a public agancy. complete the faliowing: name o supervisor of division, section or office which op the UST
TYPE OF BUSINESS [ ] 1 GASSTATION (| 2 DISTRIBUTOR ] v IF INDIAN [# OF TANKS AT SITE | E.P.A. 1. D. # foptional)
RESERVATICN . . s
[ 3 FaRm -~ [ ¢ PROCESSOR ] 5 OTHEA OF TRUST LANDS / CAC OO/ 2 9’5’/?4/
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON {PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSCON (SECONDARY) - optional
DAYS: NAME {LAST, FIRST) F‘HOLNE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME {LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Nl
N Newin  Donv 5 332- 9573
NIGHTS: NAME [LAST, FiRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CQDE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIAST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE

e Newse o G5-332-5573

{l. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME : GARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
SNMEAMLOETE  DocLofmel do.  Lec. Rloe BoLcmsy | Manien.
.| MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v box o mdcate ] INDIVIDUAL 1 LOCAL-AGENCY [ STATE-AGENCY
oo PBus 1 2% 7] corpomATiION [ parTvgrsHIP [ COUNTY-AGENCY (] FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
SHe - Ca quto Y 4ic. E4C- by
{il. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME OF OWNER ] CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
e ks T Mo
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v’ boxlo indicate ] woviouAL [T3 LOGAL-AGENGY T STATE-AGENCY
) corpomaTIon [ paRTNERSHIP [ cOUNTY-AGEMCY (] FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE ¥ WITH AREA CODE

IV, BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 322-9669 if questions arise.
ek [4[--L [ [ ] ] [ ]
V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

[ )1 SELFNSURED [ ) 2 GUARANTEE [ 3 NSuRANCE [ ) 4 SURETYBONO [} s LETTEROFCREDIT ] & EXEMPTION {71 7 STATE FUND

v box 1o indicale
(] & STATE FUND & CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER LETTER (] 9 STATE FUND & CERTIFICATEOF DEPOSIT () 10 LOCAL GOVT. MECHANISM B 95 OTHER

VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal notification and billing will be sent fo the 1ank owner unless box | o i is checked.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: t] (i w7

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

TANK QWNER'S NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATURE J{M TAME OWNER'S TITLE DATE MONTHCAY/YEAR
UMY . dsian/m &MM{ W pnd Pt 5’ 15 (47
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY ' A\
COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #
LOCATION CODE - DPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - CPTIONAL SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.

FoRM A (5-65) OWNER MUST FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS




'mNb LEMOAL) ;,2/;23/ 7

STATE OF CALIFGANIA .
STATE WATER AESCURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FCRM FOR EACH TANK. SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY D I NEW PERMIT [::] 3 REMEWAL PERMIT I:] 5 CHAMGE OF INFORMATION [j 7 PEAMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM [:} 2 INTEAIM PERMIT D 4 AMENCED PERMIT D & TEMPCAARY TANK CLOSURE E’ 8 TANK REMCVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANKIS INSTALLED: &2 /&~y ) oS evceloomer' C. .
. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNK(OWN ’

A OWNER'S TANK 1.D. # / B. MANUFACTURED BY:

C. DATE INSTALLED (MC/DAY/YEAR) UN' WDWA/ D. TANK CAPACGITY IN GALLONS: / S’C’O
Il. TANK CONTENTS IF A-11S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.

o [[] + MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL (] s on B. e | 1a REGULAR UNLEADED % 3 DIESEL || 6 AVIATION GAS

(5 2 peTROLEUM (] = empery BT 1 PRoOUCT % :: ;E'&EU::L&E:;SD = : JG;TS::;J:' E ::ﬁ;”ﬁ”“m

[] 3 cHEMIGAL PRODUCT [T] 95 unknOwN [] 2 waste [ ] 2 LeapeD D<) s0 omHER oESCAIEE IN MM 0. BELOW)

D. IF (A.1}1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STCORED F‘U@/ o : / #é C.ASH; G? KEOO 7/

. TANK CONSTRUCTION  maRK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN 80X D ANG E

A TYPE OF [ 1 pousle watl [] 2 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LNER [ ] 5 INTEANAL BLADDER SYSTEM [ ] 85 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM 5 2 smete wa [ « sinGLE watL iv A vauLT ] 9 omeR
B. TANK 1 BARE STEEL [] 2 stmmess sTeeL [ ] 3 FBERGLASS [ ] 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL § CONGRETE [} 6 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM (] @ 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WFRP
(PAmary Tank) ™ o gRONZE [[] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ | 95 UNKNOWN [] e oTHER
C. INTERIOR () 1 RuBBER UNED [] 2 akvo LiNinG [] & gpoxy UNING [ ] 4 PHENGLIC UNING
LINING OR [ 5 GLASS LINING P} s unLingD [ ] es unknown [ ] 99 OTHER
COATING 15 LIINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL? YES . NO___
D. Eg;igg:;" [ ] 1 POLYETHYLENE wRaP [ ] 2 COATING [] 3 vinvL waar [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
C
PROTECTION L] 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [} 91 none [] ss unknown [] 99 otHER .
» - P i
SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (TEAR) _AZ8A%- - OVERFILL PREVENTION ECUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) AY 0A4/E
E. SPILL AND QVERFILL, etc. prop Tuge ves NO STRIKER PLATE YES NO ,k DISPENSER CONTAINMENT YES no—f"
IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND. BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE a{0)1 sucTion & (02 Pressune A U 3 GRAVITY A U 4 FLEXBLEPIPING A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A@1 SINGLE . WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 UNED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 98 OTHER
C. MATERIALAND . A U 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIOE (PVC)A U 24 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U g8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER
1 MECHANICAL LINE LEAK 2 UNE TIGHTHESS 3 CONTINUOUS INTERSTITIAL 4 ELECTRONIC LINE 5 AUTOMATIC PUNMP { t é .
0. LEAK DETECTION DETECTOH (2 ® Festme ) ® Sarorant CO* oo L Sivvom - PX] 99 omeen oA
V.TANK LEAK DETECTION '
2 MANUAL INVENTORY 3 VAGOZE 4 AUTQMATIC TANK 5 GROUND WATER § ANMNUAL TANK
L v visuaL cHeck [ 2 Henetanon MONITORING 14 &ane (e Saomma TESTING
7 CONTINUQUS INTERSTITIAL 9 WEEKLY MAMNUAL 10 MONTHLY TANK 95 UNKNOWN '99 QTHER
L1 7 oo B SR [ @ weekwy daaant L] 10 MONRG L] !
VI, TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (perMANENT CLOSURE IN-PLACE)
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH YES D NCY El
SUBSTANCE REMAINING ______ ___ GALLONS. INERAT MATERIAL ?

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

Y a1 s G L [Fislay

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE L.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR thasns BELOW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY ¥ TANK #
- L
STATEID# CIr] DT T Ll PRl
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPRQVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED. FORMC MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS, THIS FORM
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN, FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROURD STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM B {6-95)




Thnke FEMAED  [2IBf3Y g4

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FOAM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY {77 1 New PeRMIT 7] 3 menewaL PERMIT [ ] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION { ] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE [TEM !:] 2 INTERIM PERMIT D 4 AMENDED PERMIT D & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE E B8 TANK REMOVED
DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK S INSTALLED:
I. TANK DESCRIPTION  .COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A OWNER'S TANK |.D. # l B. MANUFACTURED BY:
T Py
C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAY/YEAR) [/4/ /( ﬁw ,V D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: /.-} C‘J o
ll. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 1S MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.
A [ ' MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL []son 8. ¢ L] srecosaunese [ ] 3 oeseL [ ] 6 AvIATIONGAS
10 I GASAHOL
[A 2 rerroLeum [} 8o EmeTy K] 1 eroouct [ o reewn unisom [}« GasanoL [ ] 7 MeTHanoL
[_J 1c MoGRADE UMCEADED | | 5 JETFUEL [ | 8 MBS
[_] 3 cremca propuCT [[] 95 unknowN _|:| 2 WASTE [} 2 LeadED [C] 99 OTHER ESCRIBE I ITEM D. BELOW)
A
0. IF (A.1)1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANGE STORED  /)), ,7 ¢ v~ ,;,n/ <7L, ~ ,fj C.ASH:
. TANK CONSTRUCTION  mARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APRLIES IN BOX D AND E
INGLE IOR LINER
A TYPE OF [} 1 pousLe warL ] ss WALL WITH EXTERIO [} s W™TERNAL BLADDER SYSTEM [ ] 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM E 2 SINGLE WALL 7] 4 SINGLE waLL IN A vaAULT [ se otHeR
6. TANK [XJ 1 eanssTERL [ 2 sTamiess sTEEL [ ] 3 FIBERGLASS [ ] 4 SYEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL |:} 5 CONCRETE D 6 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE |:| 7 ALUMINUM [:] B 100% METHANDOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
{Primary Tank) ™ 5 groNZE [[] 10 GALvANIZED STEEL [_) 95 UNKNOWN ] 98 OTHER
C. INTERIOR [] 1 RAUBBEA LINED [] 2 auco NG D 3 EPOXY UNING [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
LINING OR [] s 6LasS LINING (] & ununep 95 UNKNOWN [ | 99 OTHER
COATING IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES _ NOAL
D. EXTERICR [T] 1+ poLvETHYLENE wRaP [ ] 2 GOATING [] 3 vinvLwRap [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
CORROSION
PROTECTION D 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION D 91 NONE . D 95 UNKNOWN D 99 OTHER
SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) YOV k- CVERFILL PHEVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED {YEAR) _ﬂLM{_
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL, ete. proe TUBE vES NO X STRIKER PLATE YES NO DISPENSER CONTAINMENT YES No X
IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDEAGRQUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A Y 3 GRAVITY A U 4 FLEXIBLEPIPING A U 99 OTHER
B, CONSTRUCTION A () 1 svGLe waLL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 UNED TRENCH A U 95 UNKNOWN AU 89 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND . A U 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U ¢ FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION A U S5 ALUMINUM A U 6 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL WY COATING A U B 100% METHANGL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 8 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 30 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 595 UNKNOWN . A U 93 OTHER
3 MECHANIGAL LINE LEAK 2 UNE TIGHTHESS 3 CONTINUGUS INTERSTITIAL 4 ELECTRONIC LINE 5 AUTOMATIC PUMP N ”
D. LEAK DETECTION [ ] DETECTOR OJ TESTING MOMIORING LEAX OETECTOR SHUTDOWN LZ] 93 oTHER _MLWC, —
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
E]- 1 VISUAL CHECK 2 MANUAL INVENTORY 3 VADOZE 4 AUTGMATIC TANK 5 GROUND WATER 6 ANNUAL TANK
conT AECONCILIATION MONITORING GAUGING MONITORING TESTING
7 CONTINUGUS INTERSTITIAL 9 WEEKLY MANUAL 10 MONTHLY TANK 95 UNKNOWN 99 OTHER
(] 7 Snrorms (] asnm ] 0 e e ] o o ] =
VL. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (perssanENT CLOSURE IN-PLACE)
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR} 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH ves [ wo[7]
SUBSTANCEREMAINING __ GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
TAMK OWNER'S NAME . DATE

(PRINTED & SIGNATURE} ;@@W %ﬂfﬁﬁ'ﬁ

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY THE STATE .D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

7 COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # ) TANK #
STATE DA L ) iy L i il
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERAMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED. FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS. THIS FORM
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORAM B (6-99)
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| - DECLABAYION OF SITE ACCOUNT HEFUND BECHPIENT
There may be excess fands remaining in the Site Account at the completion. of this projeer. '
The PAYOR (person or company_that-issues the c_keck) will -use this form to Predesignat,
arother party to receive any funds refunded at the completion of this project. In.the absence
of this form, the PAYOR will receive the refund, .

SITE INFORMATION:

Si..te ID Number
(if known)

{m ?/‘/y | O:ﬁ/;sof Sit;—?. ‘
/S00 Ll ST

Street Address .

L phery L CH. YLD,

[ City, State & Zip Code : -

I designate ghe following person or business to receive any
refund due at the completion of all deposit/refund projaects:

TPt RS [
. /§9’0 f/‘(%f r»tf/ /KVéE:

f‘ Street Addre

S A Sié e, B P72

City, State & Zip Codé

/B -' I
o L <277
ﬁgsignatdcé off Payor Date

e TRV ThompPr SRS Tie

Name of Payor . Company Name of Payor
{PLEASE PRINT CLEBARLY)

RETURN FORM TO:

County of Alameda, Environmentdl Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577

Phone#(510) 567-6700

rev. /6195 dosure pln\RW




{ white -env.health ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENTOF  }131 Haroray Powy
ok s ENUIRONMENTAL HEALTH ~ s1omer-ene
pin -files 7
Hazardous Materials Inspection Form ", "l

Site ID #?_'?’:2'3 Site Name “‘LR%W v R\_\Q\\ L “r‘foday 5 Date_f:)/j_ _E}_?
Site Address &2 7 Q:“‘{ SBRKRLAN RD.

City \H\\{ Mhﬂ\b Zip 94%¢§ Phone

———— MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

I[!§p Q“OI‘I Qg!egogieg, '

——— 1. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
———. Il. Hazar dous Materials Business Plan, Acutely Hazar dous Materials
~ M. Under gr ound Stor age Tanks

*_Calif. Administration-Cede (GAR) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

Co ents:

LANIIT S PAPCAINT - R ACVEDS UM S E A fon N D
TANE S SEefEB ol rRALETAS S e \»Mﬁ}i
Tof & XTINDTY P P'M\ S T SATE VTN f‘l\%}

—l

LA 2 ARTNS ) AR HAGLT ;{ 273 6ol ‘%
P, BeXx 77 Cop NN A N2 2

I

Co QU proutiy T ANKS SN RA LR LS
CoNeorw omMT TR SIMGE Sy Ao NIR

Mo oabafS v mr AN S T e MERD L TR
VERE NS A SLECRIT T aahn R

Mo Lyl MUTTE R ea v
BoB ‘-‘3-*\.”"?\3\"-\&1‘1\ ST U A TR AN TTA R T
A do® Sermye Ly Lo S RlEry ‘-,4}_",_--“;“;‘, i 6(; ARSI Koy
R 7"5# AN L DANY THERDT LS Y, RECARYS A

B AT NS,

Contact
Title “ Inspector ,

\ - i '\‘u:‘f_'-.‘ - ';.?.J': . .
SigIatur B o N e Signatur e S \.'Q.a_‘:wﬂ / !f‘{‘ "-',_{ 7. "

AR 3 Q -~ #“; L \\k B {‘ ro L_ ) L F\. N{ {“: ! r.;‘ ‘ "\{ ,_:T.“:: e “ " :-“,-“ !.:} P * : '\V," ‘—:“
\* h ‘“\ N B N A e
- - i oo |

?-’ ‘4&’\ e f~‘



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

April 2, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr. Dan McNevin Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Emerylofts Development Company (FTQ )(gfg)' 6373%(_}9335
100 Bush Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, California 94104

RE: Underground Storage Tank Located at Emeryville Warehouse Site
' 1500 Park Street, Emeryville, California 94608

Dear Mr. McNevin:

This office has received the letter (with attachment) dated February 27, 1997, prepared and
submitted by Geomatrix Consultants, Inc. requesting the removal of the above referenced
underground storage tank (UST) during the redevelopment of the subject site late this year. The
analytical results by “fingerprint” characterization of the sample collected from the tank indicated
that the product was a crude oil (Bunker C).

It is my understanding that the City of Emeryville requires the approval of our agency for the
removal of the tank to be conducted during construction before a building permit can be issued.
This approach is acceptable to this agency provided the following items are addressed:

1) Submit a UST closure plan and associated removal fee, ' i
2) Evaluate the integrity of the UST system. Monitor any changes in the product level. |
3) UST removal plan if approved by this agency is valid for six months.

4) Please keep this office apprised of the schedule / progress of the site development.

I have enclosed a copy of our UST closure plan packet for your use.
If you have any questions or require additional information, please call me at (510) 567-6780.
Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

¢. Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Gordon Coleman, Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Ari Levi, Hazardous Materials Program Manager
Tom Graf / Daniel Del Grande, Geomatrix, 100 Pine St., 10th F1., San Francisco, CA 94111
George Warren, Emeryville Fire Dept., 2333 Powell St., Emeryville, CA 94608
SH / files




FACT SHEET
HAZARDOUS WASTE
TRANSPORTER REQUIREMENTS

California Environmental Protection Agency

Srern T
I\

DEPARTMENT OF ToXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL
January 1997

BACKGROUND

In California, statutory requirements governing management of
hazardous wastes are contained in Division 20, Chapter 6.5, of the
California Health and Safety Code (HSC). Regulations adopted pur-
suant to these statutes are found in Division 4.3, Chapter 13, of the Cali-
fornia Code of Regulations (22 Cal. Code Regs.). An order form is avail-
able 10 assist you in obtaining a copy of the statutes and regulations.

Any person transporfing hazardous wastes by highway, water,
rail or air within, into, out of, or through the State of California
must be registered by the Department of Toxic Substances Control
(DTSC). HSC, Section 25163(a) makes it unlawful for any person
to carry on, or engage in, the transportation of hazardous wastes
without a valid registration. It is likewise unlawful for any person
to transfer custody of any hazardous waste to an unregistered trans-
porter (e.g., generators and unregistered subhaulers).

TRANSPORTER REQUIREMENTS

As aregistered hazardous waste transporter, you must comply
with the California Vehicle Code, California Highway Patrol (CHP)
regulations (Title 13, California Code of Regulations), California
State Fire Marshal regulations (Title 19, California Code of Regu-
lations), and United States Department of Transportation (DOT)
regulations (Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations), in addition to
the DTSC requirements summarized below:

1. Any person transporting hazardous waste must be registered
annually with DTSC. (HSC, Section 25163(a))

2. It is unlawful for any person to transfer custody of any hazard-
ous waste to an unregistered transporter. (HSC, Section 25163(a))

3. All vehicles and containers must be in sound condition and
designed or maintained to contain hazardous waste. (22 Cal. Code
Regs., Section 66263.13)

4. The registration certificate shall be carried in a vehicle trans-
porting hazardous waste, and shall be shown upon demand to any
DTSC representative, peace officer, local health officer, any pub-
lic officer designated by DTSC, or any representative of a Certi-
fied Unified Program Agency. (HSC, Section 25163(2)(2))

5. The registered hazardous waste transporter shall notify DTSC
in writing within 30 days of the following occurrences:

a. Change of majority ownership, name, or location;

b. Change in ownership or control of vehicles and containers;
and/for

c. Vehicle or container involvement in élny spill or accident which
may have rendered it in noncompliance with DTSC require-
ments. (22 Cal. Code Regs., Section 66263.15 (a))

6. Upon loss of insurance, the registered hazardous waste trans-
porter shall cease transporting any hazardous waste and immedi-
ately notify DTSC in writing of such loss. (22 Cal. Code Regs.,
Section 66263.15(b))

7. Hazardous wastes shall not be accepted for transport without a
Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest that has been properly com-
pleted and signed by the generator. (22 Cal. Code Regs., Section
66263.20 (a))

8. Hazardous waste may be loaded, unloaded, pumped or pack-
aged by a registered hazardous waste transporter ONLY where the
hazardous waste was generated. (See definition of “transfer,” 22
Cal. Code Regs., Section $6260.10(a))

9, The manifest shall be in the registered hazardous waste
transporter’s possession while transporting hazardous waste. (HSC,
Section 25160(d); 22 Cal. Code Regs., Section 66263.20(e))

10. Transporters of any waste for which a manifest is provided
shall comply with all hazardous waste transportation regulations.
(HSC, Section 25160(d(2))

11. Hazardous wastes must be delivered to authorized points only.
In the event that the waste cannot be delivered to the facility desig-
nated on the manifest, the registered hazardous waste transporter
shall contact the generator for instructions. (22 Cal. Code Regs.,
Section 66263.21(b))

12. Copies of manifests shall be retained for a period of at least
three years from the date the waste was accepted by the initial reg-
istered hazardous waste transporter. (22 Cal. Code Regs., Section
66263.22)

13. Hazardous wastes that are subject to volatilization or wind dis-
persal shall be transported in covered containers. (22 Cal. Code
Regs., Section 66263.23(c))

14. Vehicles used to transport hazardous wastes shall have the name
or trademark of the firm, legible from a distance of 50 feet during
daylight, on each side of the vehicle or container. (22 Cal. Code
Regs., Section 66263.23(e))




3. Routing Regnirements:

Hazardous waste fransportation is required to be carried out
via the most direct route, utilizing state or interstate highways when-
ever possible (California Vehicle Code, Section 31303). If you need
more information regarding these routing requiremntents, contact your
local CHP office.

4. Hazardous Materials/DOT Requirements:

Transporters of hazardous materials (not hazardous waste)
should call CHP at (916} 327-3310 for licensing requirements. You
should also contact the CHP at this number if you need information
about federal DOT requirements for packaging, labeling, marking
and placarding for transportation of hazardous materials within Cali-
fornia. If operating interstate, you should contact U.S. DOT at (916)
498-5050 (Northern California) or (909) 653-2289 (Southern Cali-
fornia) regarding these federal DOT requirements.

5. Oversize/Qverweight Vehicles or Loads:

Operation of oversize/overweight vehicles or loads over the
state highway system are regulated by the California Department
of Transportation (Caltrans). The oversizefoverweight permits are
only issued for non-reducible loads and can be applied for at any
Caltrans District Permit Office. Further information may be ob-
tained by calling (916) 322-4976 for Northern California and (909)
383-4637 for Southern California.

14
6. Medical Waste Transportation Requirements:

You should contact the Department of Health Services, Medi-
cal Waste Management Program (MWMP), regarding operation as
a medical waste transporter since the reporting requirements are
quite different from those of DTSC. You should contact the North-
ern California office at (916) 327-6904, or the Southern California
office of MWMP at (213) 897-7170.

7. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA):

For questions regarding the federal requirements (Title 40, Code
of Federal Regulations), contact U.S. EPA at (415} 495-8895, or
the U.S. EPA hotline at 1-800-424-9346.

8. Hazardous Waste Transportation: -

If you have any questions or require further inforrnation re-
garding hazardons waste transportation, please call DTSC’s Trans-
portation Section at (916) 323-6042,

9. U.S. EPA Identification Number/Manifests:

For information about U.S. EPA Identification Numbers or
manifests, call the Generator Information Services Section of DTSC
at 1-800-61-TOXIC (1-800-618-6942).

10. Generator, Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facilities:

Please contact the DTSC office in your area if you need infor-
mationt about generator or treatment, storage, and disposal facili-
ties requirements. The addresses and telephone numbers of duty
officers are listed below.

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
REGIONAL OFFICES

Glendale Office
(818) 551-2830
1011 North Grandview Avenue

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
REGIONAL OFFICES

Sacramento Office

(916) 255-3618
10151 Croydon Way, Suite 3
Sacramento, CA 93827

Berkeley Office

(510) 540-3739

700 Heinz Avenue, 2nd Floor
Berkeley, CA 94710

Glendale, CA 91201

Long Beach Office
(562) 590-4968
245 West Broadway, Suite 350
Long Beach, CA 90802






